

No. 21-5726

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DEXTER EARL KEMP,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

MARGARET A. LITTLE
Counsel of Record
KARA M. ROLLINS
MARK S. CHENOWETH
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
Peggy.Little@NCLA.legal
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 1, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. A Short History of Post-Judgment Relief	6
A. The Common Law Regime.....	6
B. The Origin of Rule 60(b)	9
C. The 1946 Amendment	11
D. The Structure of the Rule	13
II. Post-Adoption Interpretation	15
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	15
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	3
<i>Carter v. Fenner</i> , 136 F. 3d 1000 (5th Cir. 1998) ...	14
<i>Cf. Banister v. Davis</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1698 (2020)	4
<i>Ex Parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. 163 (1873)	7
<i>Fleming v. Miller</i> , 47 F. Supp 1004 (D. Minn. 1942)	11
<i>Gonzales v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524, (2005)	17
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944)	6
<i>In re Barnett</i> , 124 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1942)	11
<i>Jusino v. Morales & Tio</i> , 139 F.2d 946 (1st Cir. 1944)	11
<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949)	passim
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	3, 18
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 84 F.3d 137 (5th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877)	6

<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993)	17
<i>Schram v. O'Connor</i> , 2 F.R.D. 192 (E.D. Mich. 1941)	10
<i>Scotten v. Littlefield</i> , 235 U.S. 407 (1914)	14
<i>SEC v. Bolla</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 1983).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Mayer</i> , 235 U.S. 55 (1914).....	4, 6
<i>United States use of Wilson v. Walker</i> , 109 U.S. 258 (1883)	7, 18
<i>United States v. Certain Lands in the Town of Highlands</i> , 82 F. Supp 432 (S.D.N.Y. 1946)	10
<i>United States v. Dickson</i> , 40 U.S. 141 (1841).....	3
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	18
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010)	7, 14
<i>Wallace v. U.S.</i> , 142 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1944)	10
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	5
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 118	9
8 U.S.C. § 738	17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(b) (1938)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) (1938)	passim

Other Authorities

47 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Judgments</i> § 653	13
Antonin Scalia & Brian Garner: Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts, 180–82 (2012)..	5, 15
Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 2862 (2d ed.1995 and Supp. 2009)	21
James Wm. Moore & Elizabeth B.A. Rodgers, <i>Federal Relief From Civil Judgments</i> , 55 Yale L.J. 623 (1946).....	4
Note, <i>Federal Rule 60(b): Relief From Civil Judgments</i> , 61 Yale L.J. 76 (1952).....	8
<i>The Temporal Aspects of the Finality of Judgments: The Significance of Federal Rule 60(b)</i> , 17 U. Chi. L. Rev. 664 (1950)	4
